Mr Albert Morillo, 14 Argyle Street, Edinburgh, EH6 4SZ (“the Respondent”)              

Tribunal Members: 

Mary-Claire Kelly (Legal Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined to grant an order for payment in the sum of TWENTY 
SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FOUR POUNDS AND NINETY 
PENCE (£27,164.90). 

Background 

1. By application dated 10 September 2024 the applicant seeks an order for  

payment of rent arrears. The application was conjoined with application 

reference FTS/HPC/EV/24/4220 seeking an order for eviction, relying on 

ground 12 (rent arrears for three or more consecutive months) in Schedule 3 of